

Madeline Martin President

Jack Steinmetz

Executive Vice President

Lauryn Parker

Vice President for Financial Affairs

Luke Dille

Vice President for Student Affairs

Cameron Doyle

Vice President for Academic Affairs

Collier Dobbs

Vice President for External Affairs

Izzy Boyd

Vice President for Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion

Josie Schmitt

Executive Secretary

Colin Marcum

Chief of Staff

CJ Pearson

Speaker of the Senate

Caleb Thome

Chief Justice

The University of Alabama 27th Student Senate 2022-2023

Agenda for August 20th, 2022 Special Session

- I. Call to Order and Roll Call
- II. Announcements
 - a. Capstone Creed and SGA Mission Statement-Senator John McLendon and Senator Maria Derisavi
- III. New Business
 - a. Confirmation of the Parliamentarian of the Senate
 - b. Resolution R-22-22 A RESOLUTION TO CREATE THE SENATE ADMINISTRATIVE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF INITATIVES
 - c. Bill B-10-22 A BILL TO APPROVE THE SENATE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE 27TH SENATE
- IV. Adjourn



Resolution R-22-22 The University of Alabama 27th Senate 2022-2023

Authors: Speaker of The Senate CJ Pearson, Secretary of The Senate Taryn Geiger

Sponsors: Senator Jenna Berkower, Senator John Richardson, Senator John McLendon

Endorsements: Cameron Doyle, Vice President of Academic Affairs

A RESOLUTION TO CREATE THE SENATE ADMINISTRATIVE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF INITIATIVES

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Student Government Association assembled.

Whereas, the University of Alabama Student Government Association Senate is committed to its motto of "Students Serving Students" and ensuring

Whereas, the cultivation of a productive relationship between the Student Government Association, external student organizations, and the University of Alabama community as a whole

Whereas, in pursuit of this commitment, the Student Government Association is dedicated to the implementation of initiatives, programming, and outreach that aid in this pursuit.

THEREFORE, be it resolved that The University of Alabama SGA Senate create the administrative position of Director of Initiatives who will aid in the effective execution of Senate initiatives and programming events to promote Senate visibility and accessibility.

Be it further resolved, that the position of Director of Initiatives will be an appointed position of the Senate held by a non-Senator

Be it further resolved, that copies of this Resolution be sent to: Dr. Stuart R. Bell, President of the University of Alabama; Dr. James Dalton, Executive Vice President and Provost; Dr. Steven Hood, Interim Vice-President for Student Life; The University of Alabama Student Government Advisor; Angel Narvarez Lugo; Bhavana Ravala, Editor-in-Chief of *The Crimson White*; and others as may be deemed necessary at a later date.



Bill B-10-22 The University of Alabama 27th Senate 2022-2023

Authors: Speaker of The Senate CJ Pearson, Secretary of The Senate Taryn Geiger

Sponsors: Senator Jenn Berkower, Senator John Richardson, Senator John McLendon

Endorsements: Cameron Doyle, Vice President Of Academic Affairs

A BILL TO APPROVE THE SENATE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE $\mathbf{27}^{\text{TH}}$ SENATE

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Student Government Association assembled.

Section 1. Findings:

A. Keeping in the upkeep of procedural norms within the Senate serves as a way for the chamber to elevate debate as a new class of senators' form.

Section 2. Legislation:

Chapter 200 The Parliamentarian of the Senate

Chapter 200.2.4 The Parliamentarian will serve as a non-voting member of the Rules Committee

Chapter 202 The Director of Initiatives

Chapter 202.1 The Director of Initiatives will be responsible for the effective execution of Senate initiatives and programming events to promote Senate visibility and accessibility.

Chapter 400 Legislation

Chapter 400.2 Jurisdiction over Legislation

Chapter 400.2.3 Endorsements

Chapter 400.2.3.1 Any Source registered organization and Student Government Association member shall be permitted to endorse any legislation presented to the Student Senate.

Chapter 501 Special Rules of the Senate

Chapter 501.4 During the first reading of legislation, the author will present it before the body of the Senate where it will be assigned to a committee at the discretion of the Speaker.

Chapter 501.5 During second readings after the consideration by one or more Senate committees, legislation can have the following recommendations.

Section 3. Copies:

Copies of this bill shall be sent to Madeline Martin, SGA President; Angel Narvaez-Lugo, Advisor;